

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE
COOPERATIVE,

Plaintiff,
on behalf of itself and all
others similarly situated,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-00877-MMS
(Judge Sweeney)

**PLAINTIFF COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE COOPERATIVE'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	3
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	3
A. The Plain Language of Section 1342 of the ACA Required Full Risk Corridor Payments	3
B. The ACA Established the Cost-Sharing Reduction Program to Help Make Healthcare Affordable for Those Who Most Need It	4
1. QHP issuers must make CSR payments and the Government “shall make” reimbursements on a “periodic and timely” basis	4
2. Consistent with its obligations to make “periodic and timely” reimbursements, the Government established a monthly advance payment and annual reconciliation process for CSR payments.....	6
3. One CSR program purpose is to reduce overall federal expenditures by making health insurance available to more American citizens.....	7
C. Following the ACA’s Implementation, the Government Began Making CSR Reimbursements Without Any Line Item Appropriation for the Program.....	8
D. The House of Representatives, Led by a New Majority, Challenged the Government’s CSR Reimbursements for Lack of Adequate Appropriations.....	10
E. The Current Administration Now Refuses to Pay Cost-Sharing Reduction Reimbursements.....	12
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The Government Owes the CSR Class Full Reimbursements for Their Post- September 2017 CSR Payments	13
1. Principles Of Statutory Construction	13
2. Section 1402 Requires Monthly Reimbursements With an Annual Reconciliation	14
3. It Is Legally Irrelevant Whether Congress Appropriated Funds To Pay HHS’s Monetary Obligations	16
B. The Mandate to Make “Periodic and Timely” Reimbursements Requires Payments Now Rather Than at Some Unspecified Future Date	17

1.	HHS Has Acknowledged It Has No Discretion to Avoid Making CSR Reimbursements	17
2.	<i>Chevron</i> Deference Applies to the Reimbursement Schedule HHS Established for CSR Payments	18
C.	The Amount Of The Class’s Damages Is Uncontested	19
D.	The ACA Provides No Authority to Offset CSR Reimbursements Due to Any Subsequent Premium Increases.....	20
CONCLUSION.....		21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Augustine v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 429 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 114 (1992)	13
<i>United States House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 9316243 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015).....	8, 10
<i>Calloway v. District of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	19
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	17
<i>Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017)	15, 19
<i>House v. Azar</i> , Case No. 16-5202, Dkt. #1731071 (D.C. Cir. May 16, 2018).....	12
<i>House v. Burwell</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, Dkt. 1 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2014)	10
<i>House v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 9316243 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015) (No. 1:14-cv-01967), ECF No. 55-1	10

House v. Burwell,
Case No. 16-5202, Dkt. #1647228 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 21, 2016) 11-12

House v. Burwell,
Case No. 16-5202, Dkt. #1698827 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 13, 2017) 12

House v. Burwell,
185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 11, 12

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 1, 8

Kokoszka v. Belford,
417 U.S. 642 (1974)..... 14

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886)..... 17

LCM Energy Sols. v. United States,
107 Fed. Cl. 770 (2012) 14

Local Oklahoma Bank, N.A. v. U.S.,
59 Fed. Cl. 713 (2004), *aff'd*, 452 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 21

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 3, 4, 14, 16, 17

Nat. Fed’n of Indep. Businesses v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 8

Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n,
499 U.S. 117 (1991)..... 13

Richards Medical Co. v. United States,
910 F.2d 828 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 13

Sharp v. United States,
80 Fed. Cl. 422 (2008) 15

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 17

Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.,
316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 14

Statutory Authorities

10 U.S.C. § 1450(a)(1)..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 36B 4, 8, 9

31 U.S.C. § 1324..... 8, 10, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 18021..... 5
 42 U.S.C. § 18022..... 5
 42 U.S.C. § 18071..... 5
 42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A) 14, 17
 42 U.S.C. § 18082..... 6
 42 U.S.C. § 18082(a) 11

Rules and Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 155.1030 19
 45 C.F.R. § 156.410(a)..... 5-6
 45 C.F.R. § 156.430(b) 5, 6, 14, 15, 19
 45 C.F.R. § 156.430(c)..... 6, 15, 20
 45 C.F.R. § 156.430(d) 5, , 614, 15
 45 C.F.R. § 156.430(e)..... 5, 14, 15,
 45 C.F.R. § 156.430(b)(1)..... 6
 78 Fed. Reg. 15541 7
 RCFC. 56(A).....13

Additional Authorities

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-46, D..... 9, 10
 S. Rep. No. 113-71, 113th Cong. at 123 (July 11, 2013).....9
